cultural resource management consultants for calendar year 2026, as recommended by the Passaic 

County Engineer, to be hired on an as-needed basis, which included Clarke Caton Hintz; and

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2024, the Board passed Resolution No. R-24-378 authorizing an 

award of contract to Clarke Caton Hintz in an amount not to exceed forty-nine thousand five 

hundred dollars ($49,500.00) for design consultant services for the installation of the new 

playground at Camp Hope in the Township of West Milford; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.6, the County can authorize contract 

modifications for professional services and extraordinary unspecifiable services, when the change is

[...]

within the scope of activities of the original contract and not for the purpose of undertaking new or 

different work or projects; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Cultural and Historic Affairs is 

recommending an increase in the appropriation to Clark Caton Hintz in an amount not to exceed one 

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) due to the project requiring two additional areas of soil 

decompaction testing; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in Account No. G-01-41-782-023-610, or any other account 

that may be deemed appropriate by the Chief Financial Officer or his designee, and the availability

[...]

WHEREAS, this matter was discussed at the January 28, 2026, meeting of the Public Works 

Committee and is being recommended to the Board for approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.6, the 

Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic authorizes an additional appropriation of 

one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) to Clarke Caton Hintz due to the project requiring 

two additional areas of soil decompaction testing, for a total contract award of fifty one thousand 

dollars ($51,000.00), in accordance with RFQ-26-047.

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board shall print, in the official 

newspaper, a brief notice stating the nature, duration, service, and amount of the contract awarded to 

Clarke Caton Hintz and maintain a copy of this Resolution on file and available for public inspection